

No. 05-14974-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATE OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

CHALANA C. McFARLAND,

Defendant/Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**DAVID E. NAHMIAS
United States Attorney
Northern District of Georgia**

**SANDRA J. STEWART
Assistant United States Attorney**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**600 Richard Russell Bldg.
75 Spring Street, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 581-6000**

United States of America v. Chalana C. McFarland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1 of 7

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT I

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITIONS

 BELOW 2

 II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

 III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 20

 I. McFARLAND’S 30-YEAR SENTENCE WAS REASONABLE

 IN LIGHT OF ALL OF THE FACTS IN THE CASE AND THE

 CONSIDERATIONS CONTAINED IN 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *con't*

	<u>Page</u>
A. <u>The District Court Applied The Appropriate Analysis</u> <u>In Sentencing McFarland</u>	20
B. <u>The District Court Properly Calculated McFarland’s</u> <u>Sentencing Guidelines Range, And She Has Not Contended</u> <u>To The Contrary.</u>	21
C. <u>The District Court Fully Considered The Factors Contained</u> <u>In § 3553(a).</u>	22
D. <u>McFarland Has Failed To Demonstrate That Her Sentence Is</u> <u>Unreasonable.</u>	23
1. The nature and circumstances of the offense and the history and characteristics of the defendant	24
2. The need for the sentence imposed to reflect the seriousness of the offense, promote respect for the law, provide just punishment, afford adequate deterrence, protect the public from further crimes of the defendant, and to provide the defendant with training and treatment	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *con't*

	<u>Page</u>
3. The kinds of sentences available	27
4&5. The sentencing range established by the Guidelines and any policy statements by the Sentencing Commission	27
6. The need to avoid unwarranted sentencing disparities	28
7. Restitution	30
II. THE SENTENCING RECORD, WHEN REVIEWED AS A WHOLE, ESTABLISHES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES IN AN ADVISORY MANNER AS DICTATED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>BOOKER</i>	30
A. <u>The Application Of Mandatory Sentencing Guidelines Results in Statutory <i>Booker</i> Error.</u>	31
B. <u>Review Of This Issue Is For Plain Error Because McFarland Did Not Raise It In The District Court.</u>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *con't*

	<u>Page</u>
C.	<u>The District Court Did Not Apply The Sentencing Guidelines In A Mandatory Manner.</u> 33
D.	<u>Comments Made By The District Court In Sentencing Other Defendants Are Irrelevant To An Evaluation Of Whether The Court Improperly Mandatorily Applied The Sentencing Guidelines In McFarland’s Case</u> 37
E.	<u>Even If The District Court Committed <i>Booker</i> Error, _____ McFarland Has Not Established That Her Sentence Would Have Been Different If It Had Properly Applied The Guidelines As Advisory.</u> 38
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING LAY OPINION TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF RULE 701 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE.. 39
A.	<u>Opinion Testimony Is Admissible Under Rules 701 and 702 Of The Federal Rules Of Evidence, Even If The Opinion Is On An Ultimate Issue Of Fact.</u> 42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *con't*

	<u>Page</u>
B. <u>The District Court Sustained McFarland’s Objection To The Opinion Testimony The Government Attempted To Elicit From Robbie Taylor And No Inadmissible Evidence Was, Therefore, Admitted By Her Testimony.</u>	42
C. <u>The District Court Properly Permitted Brenda Brown To Testify As To Her Opinion That She And Her Coworkers, Acted Deliberately And Not Out Of Ignorance</u>	45
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTED ANY ERROR IN THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING McFARLAND’S POSSESSION OF A FALSE FLORIDA DRIVER’S LICENSE BY GIVING A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY AFTER ITS ADMISSION, AND McFARLAND CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE JURY’S EXPOSURE TO THIS SINGLE PIECE OF ULTIMATELY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE WAS SO PREJUDICIAL AS TO ENTITLE HER TO A NEW TRIAL.	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *con't*

Page

V. BECAUSE THERE WAS NO ERROR IN THE DISTRICT COURT'S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS, THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT McFARLAND'S CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT BASED ON THOSE SAME EVIDENTIARY RULINGS. 55

CONCLUSION 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>United States v. Abraham</i> , 386 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 417 (2005)	15, 53
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	16, 45, 56
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	1-2, 15, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Chotas</i> , 968 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 407 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. DeVegter</i> , No. 04-14075, 2006 WL 345849 (11th Cir. Feb. 16, 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 248 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001)	16, 53
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 111 F.3d 867 (11th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Espino</i> , 317 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 514 F.2d 1184 (10th Cir. 1975)	48
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 431 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 896 F.2d 513 (11th Cir. 1990)	54
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 864 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1988)	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS – *con't*

Page

Cases

United States v. Martinez, No. 05-12706, 2006 WL 39541
(11th Cir. Jan. 9, 2006) 1, 15, 20

United States v. Perez, 30 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1994) 16, 53

United States v. Ramirez, 426 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2005) 16, 53, 56

United States v. Regueiro, 240 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001) 29

United States v. Rodriguez, 398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
125 S. Ct. 2935 (2005) 15, 32

United States v. Scott, 426 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005) 23

United States v. Smith, 289 F.3d 696 (11th Cir. 2002) 29

United States v. Talley, 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005) 20

United States v. Tinoco, 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002) 15

United States v. \$242,484.00, 389 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2004) 37

United States v. Valdez-Torres, 108 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 40

United States v. Waldon, 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
543 U.S. 867, 125 S. Ct. 208 (2004) 56

TABLE OF CITATIONS – *con't*

Page

Cases

United States v. Williams, No. 05-11549, 2006 WL 68559
(11th Cir. Jan. 13, 2006) 15, 20

United States v. York, 428 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005) 15, 31

Virgin Islands v. Knight, 989 F.2d 619 (3rd Cir. 1993) 40

Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047 (1990) 37

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 3 1

Rule 4(b) 1

Rule 10(a) 37

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 401 49

Rule 404(b) 49, 50

Rule 701 40, 47

Rule 702 40

Rule 704 40, 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS – *con't*

Page

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956	21
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	1, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
